

No. 23-12958

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

The State of Georgia,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Mark R. Meadows,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:23-cv-03621-SCJ

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MARK R. MEADOWS

George J. Terwilliger, III
John S. Moran
Michael L. Francisco
Francis J. Aul
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-2473
gterwilliger@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Mark R. Meadows

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Jurisdictional Inquiry Under § 1442(a) Is Simple to Meet and to Apply	3
II. The “Gravamen” Approach Is Unsupported by Precedent and, in Any Event, Would Not Defeat Removal Here	12
III. The State’s Arguments on the Merits of Meadows’s Immunity Defense Are Both Irrelevant and Wrong	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	3
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982)	6, 22
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	3, 4
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama v. Sanders</i> , 138 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1998)	4, 6
<i>Castillo v. Snyders</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 299 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Caver v. Cent. Alabama Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	10
<i>Crews v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 636362 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2014).....	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 888 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Davis v. Central Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 2015 WL 4742496 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 11, 2015).....	19
<i>Fisher v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 2 F.4th 1352 (11th Cir. 2021)	4

Gates v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.,
 2014 WL 104965 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2014)19

Georgia v. Heinze,
 637 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 4, 10, 16

Gordon v. Air & Liquid Sys., Corp.,
 990 F. Supp. 2d 311 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)19

Hagen v. Benjamin Foster Co.,
 739 F. Supp. 2d 770 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....19

Idaho v. Horiuchi,
 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001)17

In re McShane,
 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964).....17

Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker,
 137 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1998) 2, 3, 5, 11

Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker,
 527 U.S. 423 (1999)..... passim

Joyner v. A.C. & R Insulation Co.,
 2013 WL 877125 (D. Md. Mar. 7, 2013)19

Kentucky v. Long,
 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988)11

Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.,
 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....4, 6

Kraus v. Alcatel-Lucent,
 2018 WL 3585088 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2018)19

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) 4, 5, 14

Lobo v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.,
 704 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2013)5

Magnin v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors,
 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996) 1, 5, 10

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....8

Mesa v. California,
 489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 4, 8, 10

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....15

Morgan v. Bill Vann Co.,
 2011 WL 6056083 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 6, 2011)19

Osborn v. Bank of U.S.,
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)8

Pack v. AC & S, Inc.,
 857 F. Supp. 26 (D. Md. 1994).....8

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)19

Resnick v. KrunchCash, LLC,
 34 F.4th 1028 (11th Cir. 2022)4, 6

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)12

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....6

Texas v. Kleinert,
 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017) 17, 23

Thompson v. Crane Co.,
 2012 WL 1344453 (D. Haw. Apr. 17, 2012).....19

Thompson v. Trump,
 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 20, 21

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....8

Walkup v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.,
2013 WL 5448623 (D. Del. Sept. 26, 2013).....19

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....11

Williams v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
2013 WL 593505 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 30, 2013)19

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969)..... 2, 3, 5

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,
901 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....7

Wyoming v. Livingston,
443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006) 6, 7, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13316

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(5).....5

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....6

An act to approve with modifications certain proposed amendments to the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure,
Pub. L. 95-78, 91 Stat. 319 (July 30, 1977).....6

Other Authorities

Amendments to Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure,
425 U.S. 1157 (1975).....6

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, INTEGRITY COUNTS (2021)22

Mot. to Remand,
ECF No. 8, *Georgia v. Heinze*, No. 1:21-cv-04457-VMC (N.D. Ga. Nov. 29,
2021)16
